
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 562

The Immigration (Isle of Man) (Amendment) Order 2019

Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 extended in modified form — Schedule 7 amended

14.—(1) Schedule 7 (which sets out the modifications subject to which the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002(1) applies to the Isle of Man) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph 1(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (4), for “Governor’s” substitute “Minister’s”.
- (4) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (4), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (6) —
 - (i) for “subsection (9)(a)” substitute—
“subsection (9)—
(a) in paragraph (a)”;
 - (ii) after paragraph (a) insert—
“(b) in paragraph (b) for “the Secretary of State” substitute “the Minister”.”.
- (5) In paragraph 5(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (6) In paragraph 15(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (7) In paragraph 18(4), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”(2).
- (8) In paragraph 19—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (4)(a) for “Governor” substitute “Minister”;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (5), in the subsections substituted for subsections (3) and (4) of section 94 (appeal from within the Isle of Man: unfounded human rights claim), for “Governor” substitute “Minister” in both places;
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (8)(b), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (9) for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (9) In paragraph 21(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (10) In paragraph 22(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (11) In paragraph 23(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (12) In paragraph 24(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.

(1) 2002 c. 41.

(2) Paragraph 18 refers to the version of section 92 as it stood when the principal Order was made. This Order does not update the text of that section to reflect subsequent amendments.

- (13) In paragraph 28(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (14) In paragraph 32(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (15) In paragraph 33(2)(b)(i), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (16) In paragraph 35(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (17) In paragraph 36, for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (18) In paragraph 37—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (2)(a) and (c), for “the Department” substitute “the Department of Health and Social Care”;
 - (b) for sub-paragraph (3)(3) substitute—
 - “(3) Omit subsection (4).”.
- (19) In paragraph 38(2)(a), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (20) In paragraph 39(3), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.
- (21) In paragraph 47(2), for “Governor” substitute “Minister”.